502357080 05/22/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG	04/24/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Frowein EZH GmbH	
Street Address:	Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 127	
City:	Wuppertal	
State/Country:	GERMANY	
Postal Code:	42117	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12742673
Application Number:	12567234

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6036221445

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 603-668-1971
Email: bob@biz-patlaw.com
Correspondent Name: Robert R. Deleault
Address Line 1: 41 Brook Street

Address Line 2: Mesmer & Deleault, PLLC

Address Line 4: Manchester, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FWE.SIME.US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert R. Deleault
Signature:	/robert r deleault/
Date:	05/22/2013

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment-signed#page1.tif source=assignment-signed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 030468 FRAME: 0198 JP \$80.00 12/426/3

ASSIGNMENT

I, Matthias Wierling, Chief Executive Officer of S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation of Germany, having its principal place of business at In Grubenäcker 18, 78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to it by Frowein EZH GmbH, a corporation of Germany, having its principal place of business at Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 127, 42117 Wuppertal, Germany, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Frowein EZH GmbH, its successors and assigns, S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG's one hundred percent (100%) ownership interest for the United States of America in a certain invention or improvement in OSTEOSYSNTHESIS DEVICE described in an application having US Appl. No. 12/742,673 and filed in the United States Patent Office on September 25, 2009, and in all Letters Patent of the United States which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG and its administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Mesmer & Deleault, PLLC, 41 Brook Street, Manchester, NH 03104, USA, to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recording in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

WITNESS our hand and seal this 24 day of April 20 AB

S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG

Matthias Wierling Chief Executive Office

PATENT REEL: 030468 FRAME: 0199

ASSIGNMENT

I; Matthias Wierling, Chief Executive Officer of S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG, a corporation of Germany, having its principal place of business at In Grubenäcker 18, 78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, in consideration of One Dollar and other valuable consideration paid to it by Frowein EZH GmbH, a corporation of Germany, having its principal place of business at Friedrich-Ebert-Strasse 127, 42117 Wuppertal, Germany, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Frowein EZH GmbH, its successors and assigns, S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG's one hundred percent (100%) ownership interest for the United States of America in a certain invention or improvement in OSTEOSYSNTHESIS DEVICE described in an application having US Appl. No. 12/567,234 and filed in the United States Patent Office on September 25, 2009, and in all Letters Patent of the United States which may or shall be granted on said invention, or any parts thereof, or on said application, or any divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications based in whole or in part thereon. And I agree, for S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG and its administrators, with said corporation and its successors and assigns but at its or their expense and charges, hereafter to execute all applications, amended specifications, deeds or other instruments, and to do all acts necessary or proper to secure the grant of Letters Patent in the United States and in all other countries to said corporation, with specifications and claims in such form as shall be approved by the counsel of said corporation and to vest and confirm in said corporation, its successors and assigns, the legal title to all such patents.

And I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said corporation, its successors and assigns.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Mesmer & Deleault, PLLC, 41 Brook Street, Manchester, NH 03104, USA, to correct clerical errors in this Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recording in a domestic or foreign Patent Office.

WITNESS our hand	and seal this <u>Ay</u> day of <u>App 1</u> 20 <u>13</u>
	S.I.M.E.O.N. Medical GmbH & Co. KG
O March of	
/ / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / / /	Matthias Wierling Chief Executive Office
11788805	

PATENT REEL: 030468 FRAME: 0200

RECORDED: 05/22/2013

Print Witness Name